the reporting date (Australian dollar equivalent

amounts). These figures are shown net of any
hedges in place.

Consolidated 2008 2007
 GBP

$M
USD
$M

Euro
$M

Other
$M

GBP
$M

USD
$M

Euro
$M

Other
$M

Financial assets 915.2 940.8 786.7 29.3 526.2 346.3 370.2 27.5
Financial liabilities (57.7) (158.3) (0.6) - (60.4) (176.9) - (0.6)
Foreign currency
forward contracts
and cross
currency swaps (862.0) (761.7) (768.0) (19.2) (462.0) (166.9) (373.4) (19.9)
Net FX exposure
in AUD (4.5) 20.8 18.1 10.1 3.8 2.5 (3.2) 7.0

The analysis below shows the impact on profit
after income tax and equity of a movement in
foreign currency exchange rates against the
Australian dollar on our major currency
exposures using residual exposure at the

balance date.  All underlying exposures and
related hedges are included in the analysis. A
sensitivity of 10% has been chosen as this is a
reasonable measurement with the current level
of exchange rates and the volatility observed on
an historic basis.

  Financial Impact
 Movement in

variable
against A$

Net
Profit/(loss)

2008
$M

Equity
2008

$M

Net
Profit/(loss)

2007
$M

Equity
2007

$M

British Pounds (GBP) + 10% 0.3 0.3 (0.4) (0.3)
 - 10% (0.3) (0.3) 0.4 0.3
US Dollar (USD) + 10% (1.7) (1.5) (0.6) (0.2)
 - 10% 1.7 1.5 0.6 0.2
Euro (EUR) + 10% (1.3) (1.3) - 0.2
 - 10% 1.3 1.3 - (0.2)
Other  + 10% (0.7) (0.7) (0.5) (0.5)
 - 10% 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5

Calculation of NPAT is based on 30% tax rate.

The risks faced and methods used in the
sensitivity analysis did not change from the
previous period. As shown above a 10%
movement in exchange rates would have
minimal impact on the Consolidated Group’s
financial position.

Parent

The parent company does not have any financial
assets or liabilities with currency risk.

ii) Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk to the Group’s
earnings and equity arising from movements
in the interest rates, including changes in the
absolute levels of interest rates, the shape of

[…]

adverse differential to the benchmark is
evidenced.

• The impact of borrowers fixing the rates
on their mortgage.

Interest rate risk is managed by using a cash flow
hedge whereby the fixed rate is swapped for a

floating rate for an amount of notes equal to
notional value of the mortgage that is fixed.

Corporate Division

The corporate division is impacted by interest rate
risk on its floating rate interest bearing liabilities.
This exposure is immaterial to the consolidated
Group and is effectively hedged.

None of the other divisions have any significant
exposure to interest rate risk.

Consolidated Group

The consolidated Group’s sensitivity to
movements in interest rates in relation to the
value of interest bearing financial assets and
liabilities is shown in the table below. It is
assumed that the change happens at the balance
date and that there are concurrent movements in
interest rates and parallel moves in the yield
curve. All material underlying exposures and
related hedges are included in the analysis:

  Financial Impact
 Movement in

variable
Net

Profit/(Loss)
2008
$M

Equity
2008
$M

Net
Profit/(Loss)

2007
$M

Equity
2007
$M

AM1 +  100bps 0.2 0.2 0.8 0.8
AM -  100bps (0.2) (0.2)   (0.8) ( 0.8)
MM +  100bps (11.5) (11.5) (11.9) (11.9)
MM -  100bps 11.5 11.5 11.9 11.9

1In line with the CL2 Asset and Liability Committee-approved practice note, it is assumed that all underlying exposures,
including contracted property cashflows and infrastructure cashflows where appropriate, and related hedges are included in the
sensitivity analysis.

Calculation of NPAT is based on 30% tax rate.

The risks faced and methods used in the
sensitivity analysis did not change from the
previous period. As shown above 100 bps
movement in interest rate risk would have
minimal impact on the consolidated Group’s
financial position apart from any potential effect
on Mortgage Management’s cost of funds that is

[…]

price risk on these and other investments in it’s
portfolio of assets.

Corporate

Within the corporate division, the Group hedges
its exposure to potential movements in equity
price risk arising from investments in a range of
different equities from Australia and international
markets.

None of the other divisions have any material
direct exposure to equity price risk.

Consolidated Group

The potential impact of movements in the market
value of listed and unlisted equities on the
consolidated Group’s income statement and
balance sheet is shown in the below sensitivity
analysis. This sensitivity analysis has been
performed to assess the direct risk of holding
equity instruments; therefore any potential
indirect impact on fees from the Group’s
investment linked business has been excluded. It
is assumed that the relevant change occurs as at
the reporting date.

The analysis below shows the impact on profit
after income tax and equity of a 10% movement
in equity prices. It is assumed that the change
happens at the balance date.

   Financial Impact
Asset Class Movement in

variable
Net

Profit/(Loss)
2008
$M

Equity
2008

$M

Net
Profit/(Loss)

2007
$M

Equity
2007

$M

Indirect property investment +  10% 22.7 22.7 26.3 26.3
 -  10% (22.7) (22.7) (26.3) (26.3)
Infrastructure investment +  10% 45.4 45.4 39.6 39.6
 -  10% (45.4) (45.4) (39.6) (39.6)
Available for sale assets +  10% - 2.3 - -
 -  10% (2.3) (2.3) - -
Other assets +  10% 11.7 11.7 16.9 16.9
 -  10% (11.7) (11.7) (16.9) (16.9)

Calculation of NPAT is based on 30% tax rate.

The risks faced and methods used in the sensitivity analysis did not change from the previous period. As
shown above a 10% movement in equity prices may have a material impact on the consolidated Group’s
financial position.

As at 30 June 2008, a $42 million impairment
charge was recognised due to the impairment of
an available for sale asset (equity holding in FBR
Capital Markets).

Parent

The parent company does not have any financial
assets or liabilities with equity price risk.

iv) Credit Spread Risk

The Consolidated Group is exposed to